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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Mary Elkins as recorded 
in Deed Book 220 at page 382, Hocking County Recorder's Office, said tract being part of the 
southeast quarter of Section 23, Tl3N, Rl 7W, Washington Township, Hocking County, State of 

Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic identification cap found on the southwest 
corner of Lot 2 of the Meadows Subdivision as recorded in Plat Cabinet 1 at page 178 B and the 

grantor's northwest corner; 

Thence along the grantor's north line and the south I ine of Lot 2, South 89 degrees 13 minutes 
25 seconds East, passing through a 5/8" X 3()" iron pin with a plastic identification cap found at 
559.85 feet, going a total distance of 609.85 feet to a point in the center of County Road 296, the 
grantor's northeast corner and the southeast corner of Lot 2; 

Thence along the center of said road and the grantor's east line, South 05 degrees 44 minutes 13 

seconds East a distance of 349.25 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the center of said road and with a new line through the grantor's land, North 89 
degrees 13 minutes 25 seconds West, passing through a 5/8" X 30" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set at 50.00 feet, going a total distance of 648.01 feet to a 5/8" X 30" iron pin 
with a plastic identification cap set on the grantor's west line; 

Thence along the grantor's west line, North 00 degrees 32 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of 
34 7 .00 feet to the place of beginning, containing 5.010 acre, more or less, and subject to the 
right-of-way of County Road 296 and all easements of record. 

All 5/8" X 30" iron pins with plastic identification caps set and found are stamped "Seymour & 

Associates". 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on the west line of the southeast 
quarter of Section 23 as bearing North 00 degrees 32 minutes 05 seconds East and are for the 

determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 

6044, in December of 1997. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Rokeith 
Enterprises Inc., as recorded in Deed Book 219 at page 25, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office, said tract being situated in the west half of the southeast 
quarter of Section 23, Tl3N, Rl7W, Washington Township, Hocking County, State of 
Ohio and more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set on the west 
line of the southeast quarter of Section 23 from which the northwest corner of 
the southeast quarter of said section bears North 0 degrees 32 minutes 05 seconds 
East a distance of 511.3 feet; 

Thence leaving said west line, South 89 degrees 13 minutes 25 seconds East, 
passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 579 .854 
feet, going a total distance of 609.854 feet to a point in the center of County 
Rd. No. 296; 

Thence along the center of said county road the following two courses: 
(1) South 5 degrees 44 minutes 12 seconds East a distance of 540.487 feet to 

a point; and, 
(2) South 5 degrees 10 minutes 09 seconds East a distance of 602.487 feet to 

a point; 

Thence leaving the center of said county road, South 83 degrees 52 minutes 13 
seconds West, passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set at 30.0 feet, going a total distance of 737.498 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with 
a plastic identification cap set on the west line of the southeast quarter of 
Section 23; 

Thence along said west line the following two courses: 
(1) North 1 degree 07 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 366.607 feet to a 

stone found; and, 
(2) North 0 degrees 32 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of 858.331 feet to 

the place of beginning, containing 18. 2496 acres, more or less, and 
subject to the right of way of County Road No. 296 and all easements of 
record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous 
survey and are for· the determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044, August 7, 1991. 
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Hocking County Engineer's office 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Rokeith 
Enterprises, Inc. as recorded in Deed Book 219 at page 25, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office, said tract being situated in the west half of the southeast 
quarter of Section 23, Tl3N, R17W, Washington Township, Hocking County, State of 
Ohio and more particularly described as fo_llows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set on the south 
line of the west half of the southeast quarter of Section 23 from which/the 
southeast corner of the west half of the southeast quarter bears, South 88 
degrees 32 minutes 52 seconds East a distance of 52.54 feet; 

Thence along the south line of Section 23, North 88 degrees 32 minutes 52 seconds 
West a distance of 685 .525 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification 
cap set; 

Thence leaving said south line, North 5 degrees 32 minutes 22 seconds East a 
distance of 234.586 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set; 

Thence North 23 degrees 59 minutes 48 seconds East a distance of 137.54 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence North 4 degrees 30 minutes 20 seconds West, passing through a 5/8" iron 
pin with a plastic identification cap set at 170.81 feet, going a total distance 
of 270.81 feet a point in the center of County Road No. 296; 

Thence along the center of said road the following two courses: 

(1] North 75 degrees 31 minutes 27 seconds East a distance of 40.89 feet to a 
point, and 

(2] North 70 degrees 48 minutes 46 seconds East a distance of 54.057 feet to a 
point; 

Thence leaving the center of said road, South 38 degrees 32 minutes 39 seconds 
East, passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 
100.00 feet, going a total distance of 862.362 feet to the place of beginning, 
containing 5.6186 acres, more or less, subject to the right of way of County Road 
No. 296 and all easements of record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous 
survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044, March 25, 1992. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Rokeith 
Enterprises, Inc. as recorded in Deed Book 219 at page 25, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office, said tract being situated in the west half of the southeast 
quarter of Section 23, Tl3N, Rl7W, Washington Township, Hocking County, State of 
Ohio and more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set on the east 
line of the west half of the southeast quarter of Section 23 from which the 
northeast corner of the west half of the southeast quarter bears, North 0 degrees 
55 minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 811.403 feet; 

Thence along the east line of· the west half of the southeast quarter, South O 
degrees 55 minutes 49 seconds West a distance of 300.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 
with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence leaving said east line, North 80 degrees 20 minutes 42 seconds West a 
distance of 350.462 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set; 

Thence North 1 degree 41 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 273.214 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence South 84 degrees 54 minutes 42 seconds East a distance of 359.809 feet to 
the place of beginning, containing 2.3133 acres, more or less and subject to all 
easements of record. 

The above described can not be used as a separate building site but must be 
transferred to an adjoining land owner. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous 
survey and are for the determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044, January 28, 1992. ~~~A·~,.,, 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in the name of Rokeith 
Enterprises, Inc. as recorded in Deed Book 219 at page 25, Hocking County 
Recorder's Office, said tract being situated in the west half of the southeast 
quarter of Section 23, T13N, R17W, Washington township, Hocking County, State of 
Ohio and more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning, for reference, at the northeast corner of the west half of the 
southeast quarter of Section 23; 

Thence along the east line of the west ~alf of the southeast quarter of Section 
23, South 0 degrees 55 minutes 49 seconds West a distance of 811.403 feet to a 
point; 

Thence leaving said east line, North 84 degrees 54 minutes 42 seconds West a 
distance of 359 .809 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set 
for the principal place of beginning of the tract herein described; 

Thence South 1 degree 41 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 273.214 feet to 
a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set; 

Thence North 80 degrees 20 minutes 42 seconds West, passing through a 5/8" iron 
pin with a plastic identification cap set at 253.956 feet and going a total 
distance of 303.956 feet to a point in the center of County Road No. 296; 

Thence along the center of said road, North 5 degrees 44 minutes 12 seconds West 
a distance of 251.58 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the center of said road, South 84 degrees 54 minutes 42 seconds 
East, passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap set at 
50.00 feet and going a total distance of 318.00 feet to the principal place of 
beginning, containing 1.8366 acres, more or less, and subject to the right of way 
of County Road No. 296 and all easements of record. 

The bearings used in the above described tract were derived from a previous 
survey and are for the determination oE angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, Ohio Professional 
Surveyor No. 6044, January 28, 1992. 
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Set by a December 14, 1978 surve~ by registered survey no. 6044 making the 
East line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23 as 
South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West. 

?urvey by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 
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SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 2.64 ACRE TRACT FOR HACKNEY AND NIGH 

Situated in Washington Township, Hocking County, Ohio; 
being part of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of 
Section 23, Township 13, Range 17; and being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8'' iron pin found at the Southeast corner 
of the Southwest quarter of Section 23; 

thence North 89 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West a 
distance of 454.74 feet to a damaged 5/8" iron pin found in the 
center of County Road 29, Clay Lick Road, and passing a 5/8" 
iron pin found at a distance of 431.90 feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 29 the 
following two bearings and distances: 

1) North 33 degrees 57 minutes 17 seconds West a distance 
of 50.96 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

2) North 25 degrees 10 minutes 41 seconds West a distance 
of 9.04 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

thence leaving the center of said County Road 29 North 47 
degrees 34 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 279.22 feet to 
a 5/}) 11 iron pin set and passing a 5/8 1

' iron pin set at a 
distance of 20.00 feet; 

thence North 67 degrees 46 minutes 50 seconds East a 
distance of 311.09 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West a 
distance of 363.42 feet to the point of beginning containing 
2.64 acres more or less, subject to the public easement of said 
County Road 29 and any private easements of record. 

The above 2.64 acre survey is intended to describe part of 
a 23.9621 acre Tract II as deeded to Jesse Thomas Hackney, 
Charlene Hackney, Rickey Lee Nigh, and Dianne Nigh, deed 
reference Volume 195, Page 241, Hocking County Recorder•s 
Office. This survey was based upon information obtained from 
tax maps, deed· descriptions, previous surveys, existing 
monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference 
bearing for this survey is that set by a December 14, 1978 
survey by registered Survey no. 6044 making the East line of 
the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23 as 
South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West. All iron pins set 
by this survey are capped by a 1-1/4" plastic identification 
c~p. The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. 
Gerstner, Ohio Regi~tered Surveyor No. 6344, on May 28, 1992. 

Lar.ry 
119 West 

*"pproved • Mathematically 
Hocking County Engineer's office 
Bi-jl!-//doate t?-1-1.z... 

Survey by: 

~ONDITJONAL APPROVAUTRANSFER-Not to 
be used as separate building site or 
tn:nsferred as an independent parcel in the 
futura without Planning Commission and/er 
healt~ Dopt. approval. 

P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



WASlllN6r~w 2-.?> 
PLAT OF 10.6537 AORE THA.CT ~OR RICKEY AND DIANNE NIGH 

· /P.w~,7/1,. 
Situated in Washington ~ownship, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the 
Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 13, Range 
1?. 
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Set.by a December 14, 1978 survey by registered survey no. 6044 making the 
East line o! the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23 as 
South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West. 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my supervision of the 
premises shown hereon on the 28th day ot May, 1992 and that the plat is a 
correct representation of the premises as described b said su vey. 

Approved • Mathematically 
Hoc~ty Engineer's office 

By Date fa-t-'12--
f. 

.Suriley by: Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main St., Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 10.6537 ACRE TRACT FOR RICKEY AND DIANNE NIGH 

Situated in Washington Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of 
the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 13, 
Range 17; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing for reference at a stone found at the Northeast corner of 
the Southeast_quarter of the Southwest guarter o~ Section 23; thence Soutn 
1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West a distance of 260.00 feet to a 5/8 
iron pin set and being the point of Beginning of the tract of land to be 
described; 

thence continuing South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West a 
distance of 712·. 53 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set, from which a 5/8" iron pin 
found at the Southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of Section 23 bears 
South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West at a distance of 363.42 feet; 

thence South 67 degrees 46 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 
311.09 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

thence South 47 degrees 34 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 
279.22 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set in the center of County Road 29, Clay 
Lick Road, and passing a 5/8 11 iron pin set at a distance of 259.22 feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 29 the following seven 
bearings and distances:. 

1) North 25 degrees 10 minutes 41 seconds West a distance of 84.45 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

2) North 16 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 102.07 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

3) North 12 degrees 20 minutes 20 seconds West a distance of 244.74 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

4) North 16 degrees 19 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 65.27 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

5) North 24 degrees 22 minutes 53 seconds West a distance of 100.08 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

6) North 35 degrees 42 minutes 25 seconds West a distance of 147.57 
feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

7) North 38 degrees 45 minutes 35 seconds West a distance of 27.00 
feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence leaving the center of said County Road 29 North 68 degrees 29 
minutes 50 seconds East a distance of 846.27 feet to the point of 
beginning, passing a 5/8 11 iron pin set at a distance of 20.00 feet, and 
containing 10.6537 acres more or less, subject to the public easement of 
said County Road 29 and any private easements of record. 

lhe above 10.6537 acre survey is intended to describe part of a 
23.9621 acre Tract II as deeded to Jesse Thomas Hackney, Charlene Hackney, 
Rickey·~ee Nigh, and Dianne Nigh, deed reference Volume 195, Page 241, 
Hocking County Recorder's Office. This survey was based upon information 
obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing 
monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference bearing for 
this survey is that set by a December 14, 1978 survey by registered Survey 
no. 6044 making the East line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest 
quarter of Section 23 as South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West. All 
iron pins set by this survey are capped by a 1-1/4 11 plastic identification 
cap. The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. Gerstner io 
Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on May 28, 1992. ~ t:_ ~~~.f"~ ••• 2.f..,O~ 

~.. ... . . .. ~ 
Approved • Mathematicall1 .:c.. ~ o 

s~1!itnty o~!tn~~js~it ------ T-- ~-- -1\ .! • -G~:~~~---J tJ 

Survey by : · t: \. S-6344 ~I ~ 
Larry P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying p{ .. ··?.~a1 14t~~··~ ,·'' 

119 W-e::it Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 '\~~·i;·-~·-:~~.~.?::l 
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tJll.$Hl#trTON 2- 93 
PLAT OF 10.6543 ACRE 'PRAOT FOR JESSE AND CHARLENE HA05~f!'15"'/~A-t. • 

Situated in Washington Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the 
Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 13, Range 
1?. 
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Existing monumentation 
Existing public road 

Set by a December 14, 19?8 survey by registered survey no. 6044 making the 
East.line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23 as 
South 1 degree O? minutes 11 seconds West. 
I hereby. certify that an actual survey was.made under my supervision of the 
premises shown hereon on the 28th day of May, 1992 and that the plat is a 
correct representation of the premises as described by said survey. 

Regi~&v~~.· 6344 · 
Approved • Mathematicalry 

~SLCounty Engf neer's office 
By~~ Date (o-1-f~ 

·survey by: Larry P. Gerstner ... Engineering and Surveying 
119 West Main St., .Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF 10.6543 ACHE TRACT 

FOR JESSE AND CHARLENE HACKNEY 

Situated in Washington Township, Hocking County, Ohio: 
being part of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of 
Section 23, Township 13, Range 17; and being more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a stone tound at the Northeast corner of the 
Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23; 

thence South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West a 
distance of 260.00 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

thence South 68 degrees 29 minutes 50 seconds West a 
distance of 846.27 feet to a 5/8'' iron pin set in the center of 
County Road 29, Clay Lick Road, and passing a 5/8" iron pin set 
at a distance of 826.27 feet; 

thence with the center of said County Road 29 the 
following four bearings and distances: 

1) North 38 degrees 45 minutes 35 seconds West a distance 
of 184.57 feet to a railroad spike set; 

2) North 37 degrees 26 minutes 40 seconds West a distance 
of 342.11 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

3) North.33 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds West a distance 
of 96.56 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin set; 

4) North 28 degrees 57 minutes 50 seconds West a distance 
of 105.41 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set; 

thence leaving the center of said County Road 29 South 89 
degreeS' 08 minutes 10 seconds East a distance of 1220.12 feet 
to the point of beginning, passing a 5/8'' iron pin set at a 
distance of 19.27 feet, and containing 10.6543 acres more or 
less, subject to the public easement of said County Road 29 and 
any private easements of record. 

The above 10.6543 acre survey is intended to describe part 
of a 23.9621 acre Tract II as deeded to Jesse Thomas Hackney, 
Charlene Hackney, Rickey Lee Nigh, and Dianne Nigh, deed 
reference Volume 195~ Page 241, Hocking County Recorder's 
Office. This survey was based upon information obtained from 
tax maps, deed descriptions, previous surveys, existing 
monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference 
bearing for this survey is that set by a December 14, 1978 
survey by registered Survey no. 6044 making the East line o.f 
the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 23 as 
South 1 degree 07 minutes 11 seconds West. All iron pins set 
by this survey are capped by a 1-1/4 11 plastic identification 
cap. The above described property was surveyed by Larry P. 
Gerstner,'"Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6344, on May 28, 1992. 

Approved • Mathematf calfy 
Houty Engineer's office 

By Data ~~/=9'2:: ----~r-e_ca~--------
Survey by: 

P. Gerstner - Engineering and Surveying 
Main Street, Logan, Ohio 43138 385-4260 



PLAT OF A 2.023 ACRE TRACT FOR JOSH HACKNEY 
W°'~~;~15bn -E,)p --
Sec. 23 :<. o.z3 Ac... 

Situated in Washington Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Southeast quarter 
of the Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 13, Range 17. 
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Existing monumentatton 
Extsttng pubtrc road 

0 5/8" iron pin found 

5/8"x30" iron pin with 
e 1-1/4" plastic ID cap 

stamped SVE-8127 set 

• Railroad spike found 

REFERENCE BEARING: 

The east line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter as South 01 degrees 
07 minutes 11 seconds West. 
Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that an actual survey was made under my superv1s1on of the premises shown 
hereon on the 18th day of June , 2008 and that the plat is a correct representation of 
the premises as described by said survey. 

Survey by: 

Registered Surveyor No. 8127 

S. Vince Evans Surveying - S. Vince Evans P.S. 8127 
64103 Woodgeard Road, Creola, Ohio 45622 

Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 596-5831 



SURVEY DESCRIPTION OF A 2.023 ACRE TRACT FOR JOSH HACKNEY 

Situated in Washington Township, Hocking County, Ohio; being part of the Southeast quarter of the 
Southwest quarter of Section 23, Township 13, Range 17; and being more particularly described as follows: 

Being part ofa 10.6543 acre tract as described in deed book Volume OR2, Page 734 to Jesse and Charlene 
Hackney. 

Commencing at a Stone found at the Northeast corner of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter; 
Thence with the east line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, South 01 degrees 07 minutes 
11 seconds West a distance of 260.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found; 
Thence leaving the east line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, South 68 degrees 29 minutes 
50 seconds West a distance of 346.27 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set and being the point of Beginning of the 
tract of land to be described; 

Thence South 68 degrees 29 minutes 50 seconds West a distance of 500.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin found 
in the centerline of County Road 29 (Clay Lick Road), passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 480.00 
feet; 

Thence with the centerline of said County Road 29 (Clay Lick Road), North 38 degrees 45 minutes 35 
seconds West a distance of 184.57 feet to a Railroad spike found; 

Thence leaving the centerline of said County Road 29 (Clay Lick Road), North 68 degrees 29 minutes 50 
seconds East a distance of 500.00 feet to a 5/8" iron pin set, passing a 5/8" iron pin set at a distance of 
18.57 feet; 

Thence South 38 degrees 45 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 184.57 feet to the point of beginning 
and containing 2.023 acres, more or less, subject to the public easement of said County Road 29 (Clay Lick 
Road) and any other public or private easements of record. 

The above 2.023 acre survey was based upon information obtained from tax maps, deed descriptions, 
previous surveys, existing monumentation, and an existing public road. The reference bearing for this 
survey is the east line of the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter as South 01 degrees 07 minutes 
11 seconds West. Bearings are based upon an assumed meridian and are to denote angles only. 

All iron pins set by this survey are 5/8" by 30" and are capped by a 1-114" plastic identification cap stamped 
"SVE-8127". 

The above described property was surveyed by S. Vince Evans, Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 8127, on 
June 18, 2008. 

S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 

Survey by: S. Vince Evans Surveying 
S. Vince Evans, P. S. 8127 
64103 Woodgeard Road 
Creola, Ohio 45622 
Phone (740) 380-3884 
FAX (740) 596-5831 
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. P. 0. Box: 26 
GEORGE F. SEYMOUR & ASSOCIATES 
Engineering, Surveying & Mapping Service 

Logan, Ohio 43138 
Phone: 614/385-4349 

" 

Description of Survey for George Mossman 

Being a part of the Southwest Quarter of Sect ion 2 3, 1:'13N, F 1 7W, 

· Washinqton Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio, and more i ), ' 

particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a stone marking the northeast corner of the south­

east quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 23, Tl3N, Rl7W; 

~hence with the east line of said southeast quarter of the 

southwest' quarter, South 1° 07' 11" West a di.stance of 1336.18 feet to 

.a 5/8'' irori pin set on the southeast corner of said southwest quarter; 

Thence with the south line of Section 23, North 89° 09• 23" West, 

passinq through a 5/8" iron pin set at 432. 14 feet, going a total dis-

tance'of 454.98 feet. to a 5/8" iron pin set in the center 0 .E County 

Road No. 29r 

'rhence leavinq the south line of Section 23 and with the center 

Of County Ho ad No. 29 the following eleven courses: 

( 1) North 33° 57' 1 7" West a distance Of 50.96 feet to a point; 

( 2) North 25° 10' 41" West a distance of 93.49 feet to a nail, 

( 3) North 16° 10' 20" West a distance of 102.07 feet to a railroad spike, 

(4) North 12° 20' 20" West a distance of 244.74 feet to a railroad spike, 

( 5) North 16° 19. 47" West a distance of 65.27 feet to a point, 

( 6) North 24° 22· 53" West a distance· df 100.08 feet to a railroad spike, 

( 7) North 35° 42' 25" West a distance of 147.57 feet to a nail, 
'(8) North 38° 45' 35° West a distance Of 211 • 5 7 feet to a nail, 

9) North 37° 26' 40" West a distance of 342.11 feet to a nail, 
•';·'.(10) North 33° 14' 30" West a distance Of 96.56 feet to a nail, and 

( 11) North 28°, 57' 50" West a distance Of 105.41 feet to a point on 

the north line of the southeast quarter Of the southwest quarter of 

Section 23; 

~rhence leaving the center of said road and with the north line 

- of said quarter quarter section, South 139° 09' 23" East, passin~J : 1

: 

through a 5/8" iron pin set at 19.27 feet, qoing a total distance of 

1220.37 feet to the place of beginning, containing 23.9621 acres, 

~- more or less, subject to the right of way of County Road 29 and all 

easements of record. 

The above described tract was surveyed by Georqe F. Seymour, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6044, December 14, 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MARJORIE TOLLIVr.;R 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 127, Pg. 273, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the NE~ of the NW~ of Sec. 23, Washington Twp., T-13N, R-17W, 

Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the north line of Section 23, said point being within the 

right-of-way of Co. Rd. No. 296 and being referenced by the NE corner of said NE~ of the 

NW~ which bears N 89° 47' 51" Ea distance of 403.03 ft.; 

Thence, with a new line, S 59° 28' 21" W, passing an iron pin set at 23.00 ft,, 

going a total distance of 495.71 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, N 68° 30' 23" W a distance of 151.12 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, N 12° 49' 04" E a distance of 199.55 ft. to an iron pin set on the north 

line of Section 23; 

0 
Thence, with said north line, N 89 47' 51" E a distance of 523.34 ft. to the 

place of beginning, containing 1.8457 acres, more or less, and being subject to the 

right-of-way of Co. Rd. No. 296 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of Sec. 23 as running N 89° 47' 51" E. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8'·' X 30'·' with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on September 24, 1988. 

Awoved · Mathematically 
P~cking County Encineer's office 
By~ Ft<..!_·--~--.C.:.tr:_ to~re& 
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DESCRIPTION OF 20,0 FT, WIDE EASEMENT 

Being a 20.0 ft. wide easement for the purpose of ingress & egress across a 

portion of the previously described 1.8457 acre tract, said tract being situated 

in the NE~ of the NW~ of Sec. 23, Washington Twp., T-13N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio. 

The centerline of said easement is described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the centerline of an existing roadway with the 

southwesterly line of said 1.8457 acre tract, said point being referenced by an iron 

pin set on ·the southwesterly corner of said tract which bears N 68° 30' 23" W a dis-

tance of 127.66 ft.; 

Thence, N 60° 52' 00" E a distance of 48.35 ft. to a point; 

Thence, N 46° 28' 14" E a distance of 173.55 ft. to a. point; 

Thifaee,. N 51° 58' 47" E a distance of 145.38 ft. to a point; 

Thence, N 89° 47' 51" E a distance of 116. 71 ft. to a point; 

Thence, North a distance of 18.40 ft. to a point of termination in the center of 

Co. Rd. No. 296. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on September 24, 1988. 

_,:/)"J 1 JJ_Q)> /!_p ·- J 

Michael P. Berry #6 3 
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DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MARJORIE TOLLIVER 

Being a part of a tract of land last transferred in Vol. 127, Pg. 273, Hocking Co. 

Deed Records, situated in the NE~ of the NW\ of Sec. 23, Washington Twp., T-13N, R-17W, 

Hocking Co., Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the north line of Section 23, said point being within the 

right-of-way of Co. Rd. No. 296 and being referenced by the NE corner of said NE\ of the 

NW\ which bears N 89° 47 1 51" E a distance of 403.03 ft.; 

Thence, with a new line, S 59° 28' 21" W, passing an iron pin set at 23.00 ft,, 

going a total distance of 495.71 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, N 68° 30' 23" W a distance of 151.12 ft. to an iron pin set; 

Thence, N 12° 49' Ol•" E a distance of 199. 55 ft. to an iron pin set on the north 

line of Section 23; 

0 
Thence, with said north line, N 89 47' 51" E a distance of 523.34 ft. to the 

place of beginning, containing 1.8457 acres, more or less, and being subject to the 

right-of-way of Co. Rd. No. 296 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the north line of Sec. 23 as running N 89° 47' 51" E. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30'' with an attached plastic 

identification cap. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on September 24, 1988. 

App:oved • Mathematically 
11-:cking County £111,;ineer's office 

By~----·-·-D2te_ to~re& 

SUBDIVIStON REGlJl~ATiONS WAIVED 
PENDING HEJ\L TH DEPT. J\Pf)i\O'h\L 
BY 'V ----- DMEl;.;=;-·--__ ..... __ ~--·--- ...... -- --·~ -··-.. ·--··" _____ .., 

Date.-----

~ /) / ~-) ~ ,,--; 
, ' ( ._V ~-/-·< P" ~:¥\ 

Michael P. Berry #6803 ) 

.....____ -/ 



DESCRIPTION OF 20,0 FT. WIDE EASEMENT 

Being a 20.0 ft. wide easement for the purpose of ingress & egress across a 

portion of the previously described 1.8457 acre tract, said tract being situated in 

the NE!t; of the NW!t; of Sec. 23, Washington Twp., T-13N, R-17W, Hocking Co., Ohio. The 

centerline of said easement is described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the centerline of an existing roadway with the 

north line of said Sec. 23, said point being referenced by the NE corner of said NE!t; 

0 
of the NW!i;which bears N:.:89 47' 51" Ea distance of 557.89 ft.; 

Thence, with the center of said roadway the following three (3) courses: 

1) s 51° 39' 20'·' W a distance of 160.53 ft. to a point; 

2) s 1+6° 28' 14" W a distance of 173.55 ft. to a point; 

3) s 60° 52' 00" W a distance of 48.35 ft. to a point of termination on the south 

line of said previously described 1. 81+5 7 acre tract. 

The above description is the result of an actual survey 

Ohio Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on September 24, 1988. 

App~ovcrf -~~i'c-:".'./­
Pncking County Er.::;~ccr's c:: ; 

Oy &.r"& O·t' t<>-1·~ ..... ____ _ 

APPROVED 
LOGJ\M-·HOCKING COUNTY 

HEALTH DEPT. 
1 

Date ·---Gel O 7 19aB....._ 

made by Michael P, Berry, 



BEING PART OF A 57.1121 ACRE TRACT. D.V. 214, 
PG. 609 - 611, IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, 
Tl3, Rl 7, WASHINGTON TWP., HOCKING CO., 
STATE OF OHIO 

<9 ,, 
JEFFREY & TONDA TOLLIVER 
D.V. 214, PG. 609 - 611 

© :: l" IRON PIPE FOUND 
e :: 5/8" x 30" IRON PIN SET WITH 1 V4" PLASTIC I.D. CAP 
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JERRY FISHER 
D.V. 113 -444 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: BASED ON A 1.8457 ACRE 
SURVEY PERFORMED BY MICHAEL P. BERRY, 
OHIO REGISTERED SURVEYOR #6803 IN 
OCTOBER 1988 

THIS SURVEY WAS BASED ON INFORMATION 
TAKEN FROM TAX MAPS, AERIAL PHOTOS, 
DEEDS, AND EXISTING MONUMENTATION FOUND 
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REAL EST ATE DESCRIPTION 

TO: Jeffrey Tolliver 

FROM:· Jeffrey Tolliver 

The following REAL EST ATE situated in the County of Hocking in the State of 

Ohio arid in the Township of Washington and being bounded and described as follows; 

Being part of a 57.1121 acre tract, D.V. 214, pages 609 - 611, in the Northeast quarter 

of the Northwest quarter of Section 23, T13, Rl 7, and being more particularly described 

i as follows; 

Beginning at P.K. nail set in the centerline of County Road #296 and on the North line 

of Section 23 which is the most Northeasterly corner of a 1.8457 acre tract, O.R. 136, 

page 46, said P.K. nail also marking the principal place of beginning of the tract herein to 

be described; 

Thence South 59 degrees 28 minutes 21 seconds West 495.71 feet leaving the 

centerline of said County Road #296 to a 5/8" iron pin found, passing a 5/8" iron pin 

found at 23.00 feet; 

Thence North 68 degrees 30 minutes 23 seconds West 151.12 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

found; 

Thence North 12 degrees 49 minutes 04 seconds East 199.55 feet to a 5/8" iron pin 

found on the North line of said Section 23; 

Thence South 89 degrees 4 7 minutes 51 seconds West 3 73 .94 feet in the North 

line of said Section 23 to a 1" iron pipe found; 

Thence South 0 degrees 11 minutes 53 seconds West 1029.62 feet to a 5/8" x 30" 

iron pin set with 1 114 "plastic I.D. cap stamped "JRC - 7486"; 



·. , 

Thence South 63 degrees 00 minutes 34 seconds East 189.87 feet to a 5/8" x 30" iron 

pin set with 1 W' plastic I.D. cap stamped "JRC - 7486"; 

Thence North 29 degrees 56 minutes 08 seconds East 478.96 feet to a 5/8" x 30" iron 

pin set with 1 W' plastic I.D. cap stamped "JRC - 7486"; 

Thence North 34 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds East 567.45 feet to a 5/8" x 30" iron 

pin set with 1 ';4'' plastic I.D. cap stamped "JRC - 7486"; 

Thence North 70 degrees 44 minutes 57 seconds East 299.46 feet to a5/8" x 30" iron 

pin set with 1_ 1;4'' plastic I.D. cap stamped "JRC - 7486"; 

Thence North 24 degrees 34 minutes 22 seconds East 150.29 feet to a 5/8" x 30" iron 

pin set with 1 W' plastic I.D. cap stamped "JRC - 7486" on the North line of said Section 

23; 

Thence South 89 degrees 47 minutes 51 seconds West 171.90 feet in the North line of 

said Section 23 to the principal place of beginning, containing 12.0013 acres. 

Basis of bearings: Based on a 1.8457 acre survey performed by Michael P. Berry 

Ohio Registered Surveyor #6803 in October 1988. 

This description was prepared from the results of an actual survey performed by 

James R. Cartwright, Ohio Professional Surveyor #7486. 

James R. Cartwright 
Ohio Professional Surveyor #7486 

Approved - Mathematically 
Hocking county Engineer's Office 

6Y lt!!.13~ ____ DATE (27-<''1"0? 





DESCRIPTION 83.177 ACRES 

Situated in the Township of Washington, County of Hocking, State 

of Ohio and being a part of Section 23, Town 13, Range 17 more 

particularly described as follows: ~7 
A L 

Beginning at an iron post marking the northeast corner of Lot 9; 

0 
thence south O 00' 17" west along the east line of said Lot 2008.00 

feet to an iron pin at the southeast corner of Lot 9: thence north 

0 
89 27' 26" west 650.60 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot; 

0 
thence north 89 27' 26" west 766. 72 feet to a r;)Qint in Hocking County 

Road 296 (Rauber Road), passing an iron pin at 746.72 feet; thence 

0 
with the center of the County Road the following courses: north 7 

0 
46' 25" west 220.31 feet to a point; thence north 19 14' 37" west 

0 
118.06 feet to a point; thence north 38 49' 07" west 234.75 feet to a 

0 
point; thence north 46 27' 13" west 258.47 feet to a ?Oint; thence 

0 0 , 
north 16 48' 06" west 481. 80 feet to a point; thence north 2 28' 00 '') 

west 35.75 feet to a point in the west line of the northeast quarter 

0 
of Section 23; thence north 0 24' 17" east along said west line 

0 
830.08 feet to a point; thence south 89 19' 19" east 1305.09 feet 

to the northwest corner of Lot 9, passing an iron pin at 20.00 feet; 

0 
thence south 89 19' 19" east 219.12 feet to a stone at the southeast 

0 
corner of Lot 2; thence south 89 19' 19" east 431.50 feet to the place 

of beginning and containing 83.177 acres, mo~e or less, 30 acres being 

in Lot 9 and 53.177 acres being in the west half of the northeast 

quarter of Section 23. 

The above described tract is subject to the right of way of 

Hocking County Road 296. 

Prepared by: Evans, Mechwart, Hambleton & Tilton, Inc. 

@~Ed.c:±n Af c)_.-1,dL~ 
Registered Surveyor #5216 

cl//!. f/( v r ' , CJ 
__,) 

f},J, 'CJ-



~.;t .. ill' of Ohici c1:1d DE:'ing a p21rt of Section 23, rl'own 13, R.Jnry~ 17 

~ ~) rnon: 11<11~ticuL11·ly described as follows: --=-------,, 1J'f?a7-~ 
Beginning at an iron pin in the north line of Section 23, said 

iron pin being the northeast corner of Lot 2; thence south o0 28' 14" 

west along the east line of said Lot GG7.45 feet to a stone at the 

0 
southeast corner of Lot 2; thence north c39 19' 19" west 219.1.2 

0 
feet to the southwest corn"~r o £ Lot 2; th•=nce nor th 89 19' 19" west 

1305.09 feet to an iron pin in the west line of the northeast quarter 

of Section 23; thence north o0 24' 17" east along ~;aid west line 

10 9. 88 feet to a point in Hocking Coun l:y Road 2 96 (I~auber Road) ; 

0 
thence north 6 12' 34" east along the center of said road 30.36 feet 

to a point; thence con ti nu ing with thE:~ centr=r. of the County Road, north 

19° 49' 05" east 125.38 feet to a point; thence leaving the County 

Road, south 88° 45' 56" east 595. 50 fc=et to an iron pin, passing 

an iron oin at 30.00 feet; 
() 

thence north 0 28' 14" east 423. 27 

feet to an iron pin in the north line of Section 23; thence south 88° 

45' 56" east along said north line 665.24 feet to the northwest 

corner of Lot 2; 
0 

thence continuing south BB 45' 56" east along the 

Section line and the north line of Lot 2, 219.14 feet to the place of 

beginning, containing 17.33 Acres, 3.363 acres being in Lot 2 and 

13.967 acres being in the west half of the northeast quarter of 

Section 23. The above described land i::3 f3Ubject to the right of way 

of Hocking County Road 296. 

Preoared by: 

1\PPROVED FO!~ fRANSFER 
BY HOCKING TRANSFEI~ 
, , ~NGINEER'S OFFICE 

.:.~1. l . DATE __ _ 

Evans, Mechwart, Hanilileton & Tilton, Inc. 

,""i/ / / ~ / 

/ /' /'l '; ~ ·' /t ., - ' ~ , 
-~---~---·------------

Registered Surveyor #5216 
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Situated. in the 'I'ownshiP of Washington,. County o'f rtoc}cing, , f, · 

ACHES ilnd 5.74 ACRES · 

Stat:e of Ohio and being. part o~ Section's 14 and 23, .Town 13, 

. . vs~~ - q 9Jt . 'J/· · Ranrye 17 more f)etl"ti.culat'lY described as foll()\~~~ '8t~C~;~r~,.~.5j,~,~--11 :<: 

TRACT I: Lot No. 7 in Section ·JA mor!2 particularly describ·:d as 
....,........~ ____ ...... 

·follows: Beginning ot an iron pin ·at. the sotithwest corner ·of Lot 

0 
·No. 7; then~t;~ no·cth 0 16'.41 11 .east 1348.4S feet to an iron \)in; 

0 
,-:,.: thence sou-!::-.}:1 W3 4V Sf)." .. east 1529.6G feet to an iron oi.:·l; thence 

·South o0 
28' ,14" west 1347~49 feet to an fron.·p~n; thenci:~ n\;{rth 

0 ae 45 I 56" west 1525 .• 12. feet to the ol~C(;;~ of beginninq; cotf.1.t:1ininq 

' \ .:.. ' ,,. : ' ' 1, ~ i '.' ... ' - ~'; 

TMCT II: :l~.art of the'' we$t;:,h.al£ 'of the northeast ·quarter of'. Sectfoh 
,,• .'• • -<1''. • i ,... ~'{-,~'~·,··~,: f~i:'·,', ' /r .' i 

?' •• ~ .. ~, • '· .' • • :~· , ~~ •••• ,.,·~ ,· -~ .'.·- ,~' ·~· ~ ' ·frt' . 

;21.more.oarti6ularly~des4rib¢d a~ ~ollows: 
' •' . . . ' 

'< , at.dn 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

Being a part of the tract of land that is now or formerly in 
the name of Buckeye Recreation, Inc., as recorded in Deed Book 
214 at page 69, Hocking.County Recorder's Office, said tract 
being all of Fractional Lot 2, part of Fractional Lot 1 and 
part of the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of 
Section 22 and part of Fractional Lots 7 and 6 and part of t4e 
southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 23, T13N, 
Rl7W, Washington Township, Hocking County, State of Ohio and 
being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set on the grantor's northwest ·corner, the northwest corner of 
Fractional Lot 2 and the west line of the east half of the 
southeast quarter of Section 22 from which a stone found on the 
northwest corner of the east half of the southeast quarter of 
said section and on the northwest corner of Fractional Lot 3 
bears, North 00 degrees 35 minutes 35 seconds West a distance 
of 648.00 feet; 

Thence leaving the west line of the east half.of the southeast 
quarter and along a northerly line to the grantor and the north 
line of Fractional Lot 2, South 89 degrees 18 minutes 19 
seconds East a distance of 1308.61 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with 
a plastic identification cap set on the east line of Section 22 
and the northeast ~orner of Fractional Lot 2; 

Thence along the east line of Section 22, South 00 degrees 35 
minutes 39 seconds West a distance of 697. 65 feet to a 5/8" 
iron pin with a plastic identification cap set .on a corner to 
the grantor; 

Thence leaving the east line of Section 22 and along a 
northerly line to the grantor the following two courses: 
(l] South 89 degrees 04 minutes 29 seconds East a distance of 

976.14 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set, and; 

( 2] North 33 degrees 13 minutes 29 seconds East, passing 
through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identification cap 
set at 423.03 feet, going a total distance of 440.03 feet 
to a point in the center of County Road No. 29 and on a 
corner to the grantor; 

Thence along a line to the grantor and the center of said road 
the following five courses: 
[ 1 ] South 26 degrees 41 minutes 25 seconds East a distance of 

419.76 feet to a point; 
[ 2 ] South 28 degrees 57 minutes 49 seconds East a distance of 

105.41 feet to a point; 
[ 3 ] South 33 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds East a distance of 

96.56 feet to a point; 
[ 4] South 37 degrees 26.minµtes 40 seconds East a distance of 

342.11 feet to a point, and; 
[ 5 ] South 38 degrees 45 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 

211.57 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving the center of said road and with a new line 
through the grantor's land, South 89 degrees 55 minutes 24 
seconds West, passing through a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set at 25.00 feet, going a total distance of 
2602.84 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plastic identificatioti 
cap set o~ a westerly line to the grantor; 

[continued on page 2] 
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EXHIBIT 11 A11 

Thence along a westerly line to the grantor the following two 
courses: . . 
(1] North 00 degrees 35 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 

796.48 feet to a 5/8 11 iron pin with a plastic 
identification cap set, and; 

(2] North 81 degrees 28 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 
567. 92 feet to a 5/8" iron pin with a plasti'c 
identification cap set on the west line of the east half 
of the southeast quarter of Section 22; 

Thence continuing along a westerly line to the grantor and 
along the.west line of the east half of the southeast quarter, 
North 00 degrees 35 minutes 35 seconds East a distance of 
468.56 feet to the place of beginning, containing 29.4596 acres 
in Section 22 and 24.8990 acres in Section 23, for a total of 
54.3586 acres, more or less, and subject to the right of way of 
County Road No. 29 and all easements of record. 

All 5/.8"· iron pins with plastic identification caps set· are 
stamped 11 Seymour & Associates". · 

The bearings used in the above described tract were based on 
east line of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of 
Section 22 as bearing North 00 degrees 35 minutes 35 seconds 
East and are for t~e determination of angles only. 

The above described tract was surveyed by George F. Seymour, 
Ohio Professional Surveyor No. 6044, June 10, 1994. 

Page 2 of 2 



51:& TION 14 

Sf-& 11011 23 

BEING A PART OF A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED JN DV113-444, HOCKING COUNTY DEED RECORDS 

SITUATED IN THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER 
OF SECTION 23, WASI~INGTON TOWNSHIP, T-13N, R-17W, 

IiOCKING COUNT1{, OI-IIO 

. 
n 
lO 

CITED BEARINGS BASED ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23 AS RUNNING N00'26'01"W 

c ES 

. 
n 
lf) 

N 

LlJ 

• 

.?/!3 11 IRON PIN h'l!ll A 
1-1/4 11 PIA571C IO CAP 
57AHPEO 'JRC-74!30 11 /-UWO 

~ 
100 00 100 
Fl Li=l I 

SCALE: 1 "=100' 
5/8"x30" IRON PIN WITH 

O 1-1/4" PLASTIC ID CAP 
STAMPED "MPB S-6803" SET 

e IRON MONUMENT FOUND 
AS DESCRIBED 

• UN-MONUMENTED POINT 
-t- CENTERl_ I NE 

APPROXIMATE EDGE 
OF ROADWAY 

REFERENCES: 
COUNTY TAX MAPS 
SURVEYS OF RECORD 
1880 PLAT RECORDS 
DEEDS (AS NOTED) 

PLAT PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL 
PERFORMED BY ME ON APRIL 26, 

·-----+.----....._-
MICHAEL P. 
OHIO REGIS 



DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY FOR MR. JERRY FISHER 

Being a part of the tract of land described in DV 113-444, Hocking County Deed Records, situated in 
the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 23, Washington Township, T-13N, R-l 7W, Hocking 
County, Ohio and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron pin set on the east line of said west half of the northwest quarter, from which a 
1/2 inch iron pipe found on the northeast corner of said west half bears North 00°26'01" West, a 
distance of 726.53 feet; 

Thence with said east line South 00°26'01" East, a distance of 312.53 feet to 5/8 inch iron pin with a 1-
1/4 inch plastic ID cap stamped "JRC-7486" found, said pin being the southwesterly corner of the 
12.0013 acres tract described in OR341-835; 

Thence with new lines, the following two(2) courses: 
1) South 28°58'04" West, a distance of 1136.54 feet to an iron pin set; 
2) South 56°19'55" West, passing an iron pin set at 498.84 feet, going a total distance of 

516.52 feet to a point in the center of County Road 29 (Clay Lick Road); 

Thence with the centerline of County Road 29, the following four( 4) courses: 
1) North 32°18'3 7" West, a distance of 232.49 feet to a point; 
2) North 36°54'17" West, a distance of 99.35 feet to a point; 
3) North 44°23'42" West, a distance of 101.87 feet to a point; 
3) North 52°3 l '02" West, a distance of 36.75 feet to a point; 

Thence leaving County Road 29 and with new lines, the following two(2) courses: 
1) North 34°58'37" East and passing an iron pin set at 23.49 feet, 

going a total distance of 1002.65 to an iron pin set; 
2) North 59°46'28" East, a distance of 795.73feet to the place of beginning, 

containing 19.711 acres, more or less, subject to the right-of-way of County 
Road 29 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the east line of the west half of the northwest quarter of Section 23 as 
running North 00°26'01" West. 

All iron pins described as being set are 5/8 inch by 30 inches, with a 1-1/4 inch plastic ID cap stamped 
"MPB S-6803". 

The above description is the result of an actual survey performed by Michael P. Berry, Ohio Registered 
Surveyor, P.S. 6803, on April 26, 2016. 
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SITUATED IN FRACTIONAL LOT No. 8, TOWNSHIP-13N, RANGE-17W, 
SECTION 23, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO. 

LOGAN, OHIO 43138 
7 40-385-3279 

(/) (/) 
<D <D 
gg 
oo 
;:J ;:J 

NN 
NC.V 

Jerry Jacob Fisher 
D :V.113-444 
22.2101 acres+/-

~ 
m P.O.B. _ri$ 
~- /SW car Frac. Lot No. 8 ~ 

~·I l/J4 
A;-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-A 

"'' s 89°54'24" w , I' George & Rosemarie Mossman 
OR 47-362 

976.37' 

( T.O.D. OR 542-853) 

SCALE 
r---t- I 

200 100 0 

LEGEND 

1"=200' 
I --------1 

200 400 

REFERENCES 
Current Tax Plats 
Previous surveys 
Deeds: as noted 
Aerial Photographs 
U.S.G.S. Topo Maps 

Notes: Cited bearings are based the west line of Section 
23 as running N O degrees 24' 17" W. 

All iron pins described as being set or previously set 
are 5/8" X 30" with a 1 1/4" plastic ID cap stamped 
"M.P.B. S-6803. 

All iron pins found are 5/8" with a 1 1/4" plastic l.D. 
caps stamped "Seymour-6044". ,,,,0111111,,,,, 

•''' ('.. OF 11' 1 ~ ... ~~ Q ,,,. 
~ ... "" ~ ·········· ~ ,,,,,, ~C,'/ ··· .. JO .. .., i .·· · .. - ~ 

§ f MICHAEL P. ". 'i 
§. : BERHY E * E 
~ ~ . .. 
~ •.• S.6803 .: f 
~ • •• -?,,.. , '.;,O/ ~· 

"' ·'--Gl"T""•' · .:-~ ··. ~ ,;.. ····("\. .... 
~,I! 8 U .. . . . .. . . ()'P ',,. ,,,,,,,,RV E i \,,,,,, 

Plat prepared from an actual survey made on'll't'~'~lh day of November, 

2016 by~~~--(_\ :2 •• ,2_, , K •• J 
.-/'Michael P. Ber'~ rofessional Surveyor No. 6803 



DESCRIPTION Oli' SURVEY FOR MR. JASON FISHER 

Being a part of a tract ofland described in Vol. 113, Pg. 444, Hocking County Deed Records, 
situated in Fractional Lot No. 8 of Sec. 23, Washington Twp., T-13N,R-17W, Hocking County, 
Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a Seymour pin found on the SW comer of said Frac. Lot No. 8; 
Thence, with the west line of Sec. 23, N 0 degrees 24' 17" W a distance of 697 .65 ft. to a 

Seymour pin found on the NE comer of the 29.4596 Ac. portion of the 54.3586 Ac. tract 
described in O.R. Vol. 47, Pg. 362; 

Thence, with a new line, N 62 degrees 57' 52" E, passing an iron pin set at 812.79 ft., going a 
total distance of 837.79 ft. to a point in the center of Co. Rd. 29 (Clay Lick Rd.); 

Thence with the centerline of said county road the following eight (8) courses: 
1) S 31 degrees 53' 48" Ea distance of 59.00 ft. to a point; 
2) S 33 degrees 00' 07'' Ea distance of 112.06 ft. to a point; 
3) S 38 degrees 12' 33" Ea distance of78.31 ft. to a point; 
4) S 42 degrees 12' 39" Ea distance of 107.72 ft. to a point; 
5) S 40 degrees 07' 11" E a distance of 79 .69 ft. to a point; 
6) S 34 degrees 10' 56" Ea distance of91.55 ft. to a point; 
7) S 30 degrees 05' 41" Ea distance of93.48 ft. to a point; 
8) S 27 degrees 57' 15" Ea distance of228.30 ft. to a point; 

Thence leaving Co. Rd. 29 and with the southerly boundary of said Frac. Lot No. 8 the 
following two (2) courses: 

1) S 32 degrees 13' 33" W, passing a Seymour pin found at 17.00 ft., going a total 
distance of 440.03 ft. to a Seymour pin found; 

2) S 89 degrees 54' 24" W a distance of 976.37 ft. to the place of beginning, 
containing 22.2101 acres, more or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of 
Co. Rd. 29 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the west line of Sec. 23 as running N 0 degrees 24' 1 7" W. 
All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with a 1 114'' plastic I.D. cap stamped 

"M.P.B. S-6803". 
All Seymour pins described as being found are 5/8" with a 1 'l4" plastic I.D. cap stamped 

"Seymour -6044". 
The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, Ohio 

Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on November 9, 2016. 
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SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 23, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, T-13N, R-17W, HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO 

Note : Cited bearings are based on the bearing 
system of the 22.2101 Ac. tract described in 
O.R. Vol. 612, Pg. 686 
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DESCRIPTION OF 10.1342 ACRE TRACT 

Being the tract ofland described in Vol. 163, Pg. 157, Hocking County Official Records, 

situated in the SW 14 of Sec. 23, Washington Twp., T-13N, R-17W, Hocking County, Ohio, and 

being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of the south line of the NE 14 of said SW 14 of Sec. 23 with the 

centerline of Co. Rd. 29 (Clay Lick Rd.), said point being the northwesterly corner of the 

10.6543 Ac. tract described in O.R. Vol. 2, Pg. 734; 

Thence, with the centerline of said Co. Rd. 29 the following two (2) courses: 

1) N 27 degrees 40' 14" W a distance of 419.73 ft. to a point; 

2) N 27 degrees 57' 15" W a distance of 143.27 ft. to a point; 

Thence leaving Co. Rd. 29 and with pro-rated lines along the northerly and easterly 

boundaries of the present subject tract the following six (6) courses: 

1) N 67 degrees 19' 43" E, passing an iron pin set at 22.88 ft., going a total distance of 

368.11 ft. to an iron pin set; 
2) N 76 degrees 54' 57" Ea distance of 122.23 ft. to an iron pin set; 

3) S 62 degrees 15' 03" E a distance of 231.41 ft. to an iron pin set; 

4) S 58 degrees 37' 03" Ea distance of 333.16 ft. to an iron pin set; 

5) S 10 degrees 25' 57" W a distance of 137.98 ft. to an iron pin set; 

6) S 27 degrees 32' 57" W a distance of281.68 ft. to an iron pin set on the south line of 

the NE 14 of the SW 14 of Sec. 23; 

Thence, with said south line, S 89 degrees 52' 29" W, passing a 5/8" iron pin found at 511.33 

ft., going a total distance of 530.60 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 10.1342 acres, more 

or less, and being subject to the right-of-way of Co. Rd. 29 and all valid easements. 

Cited bearings are based on the bearing system of the 22.2101 Ac. tract described in O.R. 

Vol. 612, Pg. 686. 
All iron pins described as being set are 5/8" X 30" with a 1 1/.i" plastic I.D. cap stamped 

"M.P.B. S-6803". 
The above description is the result of an actual survey made by Michael P. Berry, Ohio 

Registered Surveyor No. 6803, on June 11, 2019. 
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